## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DONALD AND ALISON SCHAEFER	}
COMPLAINANTS	<b>\</b>
v.	) CASE NO. 95-180
NORTH MARSHALL WATER DISTRICT	<b>\( \)</b>
DEFENDANT	;

## ORDER

On July 3, 1995, Donald and Alison Schaefer informed the Commission that North Marshall Water District ("North Marshall") had not sent them a copy of its response to the Commission's Satisfy or Answer Order of May 5, 1995, and requested a Commission ruling that North Marshall should:

- 1. Remove the \$600.00 charge for the water leaked from the service coupling that was damaged during meter change-out on December 15, 1994.
- 2. Pay the complainants \$72.62, plus 6 percent interest, for the repair of the coupling.
  - 3. Award the complainants \$200.00 punitive damages.
- 4. The Schaefers also seek imposition of fines on the Board members of the North Marshall Water District for their lack of respect for Commission Orders. The Commission will treat this request as a motion.

A full hearing has been scheduled in this proceeding for August 23, 1995. The Commission has determined that the parties

should have the opportunity to be heard and will proceed with the hearing. In the meantime, North Marshall should expeditiously provide the Schaefers a copy of its response to the Commission's Satisfy or Answer Order. Any further disregard of Commission Orders in this proceeding on the part of North Marshall shall result in the initiation of a show cause action against the utility.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Schaefers' motion received July 3, 1995 is denied.
- 2. North Marshall shall serve the Schaefers with a copy of its response to the Commission's Satisfy or Answer Order within five days of the date of this Order.
- 3. North Marshall shall expeditiously serve the Schaefers with any other documents filed with the Commission in the course of this proceeding.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of July, 1995.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director